acquisition accounting. In light of a review of the accounts for the year ended 30 June 2017 by the Financial Reporting Council,
the company concluded that the aforementioned assets and liabilities were those of the underlying overseas operations rather
than of the UK Group, and therefore should be denominated in the same functional currency as the overseas operation. These
had not been revalued due to foreign exchange movements since initial recognition. This meant that the carrying values of these
respective assets were measured at the exchange rates on the relevant acquisition dates.

In addition, a restatement of the deferred tax assets and liabilities has been made in order to present these on a gross rather than
net basis as balances relating to different tax jurisdictions should not be offset.

A summary of the impact of the prior period on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2017, as well as
the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2017 arising from the restatement is as follows:

Continuing Operations
As reported

£’000

Revaluation of
Goodwill, Acquired

Intangibles and
Provisions

£’000

Reclassification of
Mexico results to

discontinued
£’000

Restated
£’000

Revenue 27,683 – (770) 26,913
Adjusted operating profit 3,440 – (245) 3,195
Operating loss (2,489) (141) (67) (2,697)
Loss before tax (1,729) (141) (67) (1,937)
Tax (666) 28 6 (632)
Loss for the period (2,395) (113) (61) (2,569)
Loss from discontinued operations (1,917) – 61 (1,856)
Loss for the year (4,312) (113) – (4,425)

26196  26 October 2018 10:44 AM  Proof Six

52

26196  26 October 2018 10:44 AM  Proof Six

www.blancco.com / Stock Code: BLTG Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2018Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2018

52

Blancco AR-2018.indd   52 26/10/2018   10:46:10

As reported
£’000

Revaluation of
Goodwill, Acquired

Intangibles and
Provisions

£’000

Grossing up of
deferred tax

balances
£’000

Restated
£’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 42,821 3,538 – 46,359
Other intangible assets 23,330 1,291 – 24,621
Property, plant and equipment 446 – – 446
Deferred tax assets – – 888 888
  66,597 4,829 888 72,314
Current assets
Current Assets 20,228 – – 20,228
  20,228 – – 20,228
Total assets 86,825 4,829 888 92,542

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (13,958) (340) –  (14,298)
Other current liabilities (3,562) – – (3,562)

(17,520) (340) –  (17,860)
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax (2,661) (304) (888) (3,803)
Non-current liabilities (16,050) – –  (16,050)

(18,661) (304) (888) (19,853)
Total liabilities (36,181) (644) (888)  (37,713)

Net assets 50,644 4,185 – 54,829

Equity
Ordinary share capital 1,280 – – 1,280
Share premium 9,152 – – 9,152
Merger reserve 4,034 – – 4,034
Capital redemption reserve 417 – – 417
Translation reserve (984) 4,584 – 3,600
Retained earnings 35,703 (399) – 35,304

Total equity attributable to equity holders of
the Company 49,602 4,185 – 53,787
Non-controlling interest reserve 1,042 – – 1,042
Total equity 50,644 4,185 – 54,829

26196  26 October 2018 10:44 AM  Proof Six

53

26196  26 October 2018 10:44 AM  Proof Six

www.blancco.com / Stock Code: BLTG Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2018Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2018

OTHER INFORMATIONGOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIALS

Blancco AR-2018.indd   53 26/10/2018   10:46:10

Notes to the Accounts continued
for the year ended 30 June 2018

An adjustment has also been made to the balance sheet as at 30 June 2016. A summary of the impact of the prior year
adjustment on the consolidated balance sheet at this date is as follows:

As reported
£’000

Revaluation of
Goodwill, Acquired

Intangibles and
Provisions

£’000

Grossing up of
deferred tax

balances
£’000

Restated
£’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 42,821 1,461 – 44,282
Other intangible assets 24,071 413 – 24,484
Property, plant and equipment 430 – – 430
Deferred tax assets – – 1,917 1,917
  67,322 1,874 1,917 71,113
Current assets
Current Assets 16,240 – – 16,240
  16,240 – – 16,240
Total assets 83,562 1,874 1,917 87,353

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (13,378) (413) –  (13,791)
Other current liabilities (9,084) – – (9,084)

(22,462) (413) –  (22,875)
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax (1,844) (118) (1,917) (3,879)
Non-current liabilities (11,659) – –  (11,659)

(13,503) (118) (1,917) (15,538)
Total liabilities (35,965) (531) (1,917)  (38,413)

Net assets 47,597 1,343 – 48,940

Equity
Ordinary share capital 1,164 – – 1,164
Merger reserve 4,034 – – 4,034
Capital redemption reserve 417 – – 417
Translation reserve (434) 1,629 – 1,195
Retained earnings 41,895 (286) – 41,609

Total equity attributable to equity holders of
the Company 47,076 1,343 – 48,419
Non-controlling interest reserve 521 – – 521
Total equity 47,597 1,343 – 48,940

There has also been a restatement of the consolidated cash flow statement to reclassify the cash flows payments made to acquire
non-controlling interests and proceeds from issue of shares to non-controlling interests from cash flows from investing activities
to cash flows from financing activities, since these activities do not result in a change of control. There has been no change to the
values within each caption or on the overall cash flow for the prior year.

26196  26 October 2018 10:44 AM  Proof Six

54

26196  26 October 2018 10:44 AM  Proof Six

www.blancco.com / Stock Code: BLTG Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2018Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2018

54

Blancco AR-2018.indd   54 26/10/2018   10:46:10

A summary of the impact on the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 30 June 2017 is as follows:

As reported
£’000

Reclassification
of cash flows

£’000
Restated

£’000
Net cash outflow from operating activities – continuing and discontinued
operations (2,786) – (2,786)
Net cash outflow from investing activities – continuing and discontinued
operations (4,439) 326 (4,113)
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities 14,236 (326) 13,910
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 7,011 – 7,011

1.3 Going Concern
As highlighted in note 23 to the financial statements, the Group meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through
a Revolving Credit Facility which is not due for renewal until October 2020 following a 12 month extension taken out in
September 2018.

Further information on the Group’s business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development,
performance and position is set out in the Business Review from page 8. Further information on the financial position of the Group,
its cash flow, liquidity position and borrowing facility is also described in this review. In addition, note 27 to the financial statements

[…]

which are hedged against cash balances denominated in those currencies which are held in overseas subsidiaries. These do not
generate foreign currency volatility since they generally report their results in the currencies of those cash balances.

26196  26 October 2018 10:44 AM  Proof Six

83

26196  26 October 2018 10:44 AM  Proof Six

www.blancco.com / Stock Code: BLTG Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2018Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2018

OTHER INFORMATIONGOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIALS

Blancco AR-2018.indd   83 26/10/2018   10:46:14

Sensitivity Analysis
This quantifies the impact of change in value of assets and liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency
of that business unit. A 10% appreciation/depreciation of the Japanese Yen, the Euro and the US Dollar against Sterling, applied to
the net exposures as at 30 June, would give rise to the following gain/(loss) in the retranslation of these balances:

JPY denominated Euro denominated USD denominated
2018

£’000
2017

£’000
2018

£’000
2017

£’000
2018

£’000
2017

£’000
Profit/(loss) before tax – gain/(loss)
10% appreciation of JPY/Euro/USD 73 43 (206) (357) (115) (173)
10% depreciation of JPY/Euro/ USD (73) (43) 206 357  115  173

The analysis has been performed using the Group exchange rates at the 30 June 2018 reporting date of 1.130 €/£ (2017: 1.139
€/£); 146.12 JPY/£ (2017: 145.44 JPY/£); and 1.32 US$/£ (2017: 1.30 US$/£).

It is noted that while volatility exists in future income statements, due to the hedging of overdraft and cash balances across
currencies, the balance sheet volatility in respect of net debt is minimised.

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates on the translation of net assets and profits earned by its subsidiaries
in Australia, Canada, China, France, Germany, India, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, the Netherlands, Singapore, Sweden and the USA.
These profits are translated at the prior month closing exchange rate during the year, which is an approximation of the rates at the
date of the transaction.